
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Chippenham Area Board 

Place: Council Chamber - Wiltshire Council Offices, Monkton Park, 
Chippenham SN15 1ER 

Date: Monday 4 February 2019 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
 

Including the Parishes of Biddestone, Castle Combe, Chippenham Without, 
Chippenham, Christian Malford, Grittleton, Hullavington, Kington Langley, Kington St 
Michael, Langley Burrell, Nettleton, North Wraxall, Seagry, Stanton St Quintin, Sutton 

Benger and Yatton Keynell 
 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm .  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jim Brewster (Democratic Services 
Officer), direct line 01225 718242 or email jim.brewster@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill, Queens and Sheldon 
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE, 
Bybrook 
Cllr Bill Douglas, Hardens and England 
Cllr Andy Phillips, Cepen Park and 
Redlands 
Cllr Nick Murry, Monkton 

Cllr Ross Henning, Lowden and 
Rowden 
Cllr Peter Hutton, Cepen Park and 
Derriards (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Howard Greenman, Kington 
(Chairman) 
Cllr Melody Thompson, Hardenhuish 
Cllr Clare Cape, Pewsham 

 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The im
[...]
portandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7:00pm 

2   Apologies  7:00pm 

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 10) 7:00pm 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 8 
October 2018. 
  

 

4   Declarations of Interest  7:00pm 

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 11 - 12) 7:05pm 

 To include: 
 

a) Chippenham Town Council’s Commemorative Tapestry 
 
Thanks to Mel Barnett from Chippenham Museum and to 
Chippenham Town Council for displaying the tapestry 
 

b) Polling District and Polling Place Review  
 
There will be a formal consultation period before the review finishes 
in December 2019. 
 

c) Fly-tipping 
 

 

6   The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner Precept 
Consultation (Pages 13 - 14) 

7:10pm 

 A video OPCC’s consultation on Precept, followed by discussion 
with Jerry Herbert, Deputy police and Crime Commissioner. 

 

7   National Armed Forces Day (Pages 15 - 18) 7:40pm 

 To consider an updated from the Community Engagement Manager  
on preparations for National Armed Forces Day and to consider a 
funding request to support related events. 
  

 

8   Education and Children's Update (Pages 19 - 24) 7:55pm 

 Statutory Consultation opens on vision for special schools 
 
Wiltshire Council is welcoming the views of parents, carers, pupils, 
staff and the public on its vision to transform special needs education. 

 



Page 4 

 

Consultation responses are invited until 1 March 2019 
 

St Mary’s Catholic Primary School - Update 
 
To update on developments at the school.  
 
New proposals to build on successful community model for 
children’s centre services 
 

Wiltshire Council is asking for people’s views on proposals to 
expand its successful model of providing children’s centre services 
in local community venues. The consultation will run from 23 
January until 20 March 2019. 

9   Local Youth Network (Pages 25 - 28) 8:10pm 

 To consider the following application for youth grant funding: 
 

 Riverbank studios   £4000.00 

 Thrive / Mind Reset   £1750.00 

 Photo Club    £1150.00 

 Wiltshire Outdoor Learning team £1500.00 

 Blue Bus    £1000.00 

 

10   Funding (Pages 29 - 38) 8:20pm 

 a. Community Area Grants 
To consider the following applications: 
 
i) Sutton Benger Parish Council Sutton Benger MUGA 

Refurbishment of sports equipment £900.00 
 

Grants application packs are available from the Community 
Area Manager or at:  
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardscommunity 
grantsscheme.htm 
 

b. Area Board Projects 
To consider the following applications: 
 

i. Councillors Peter Hutton & Howard Greenman
 Support for Community Safety in Chippenham 
Community Area £3,200 

 

11   Town, Parish and Partner Updates (Pages 39 - 54) 8:30pm 

  
a) Parish and Town Councils 
 
b) Parish Forum  
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardscommunity%20grantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardscommunity%20grantsscheme.htm


Page 5 

 

The next Forum Meeting is 20th Feb.   
 
c) Parish Council’s update 
 
An update from Kington Langley Parish Council – paper attached. 
 
d) Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
 
Update attached. 
 
e) Healthwatch  
 
Update attached. 
 
f) Wiltshire and Dorset Fire and Rescue Service 
 
Video presentation. 
 
g) Community Policing  
 
Update attached. 
 

12   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) (Pages 55 - 94) 8:40pm 

 To consider the report arising from the last meeting of the CATG 
and any recommendations within. 

 

13   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

 





Page 1 of 9

MINUTES
Meeting: CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD

Place: Neeld Hall, Neeld Community & Arts Centre, High Street, Chippenham

Date: 8 October 2018

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 8.45 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Lisa Pullin (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01225 713015 or (e-mail) 
lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE, Cllr Bill Douglas, Cllr Andy Phillips, 
Cllr Nick Murry, Cllr Ross Henning, Cllr Peter Hutton (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Howard Greenman (Chairman), Cllr Melody Thompson and Cllr Clare Cape

Wiltshire Council Officers

Lisa Pullin (Democratic Services Officer), David Redfern (Head of Communities) and 
Victoria Welsh (Community Engagement Manager) 

Total in attendance: 37

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

59  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman, Councillor Howard Greenman, welcomed everyone to the 
meeting and introduced the councillors and officers present.

60  Community Safety

Prior to the meeting, partners had been invited to provide displays and 
information on behalf of their organisations for the participants of the Area Board 
to view.  There were displays from the following:

 Wiltshire Council Licensing Team
 Wiltshire Council Trading Standards Team
 Chippenham Street Pastors
 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
 Chippenham Purple Flag
 Safe Places and Dementia Action Alliance
 Turning Point (Substance Misuse Service).

Partners were then invited to make a presentation/give an update to the Area 
Board.

Wiltshire Police

Inspector Mark Luffman, gave a presentation on Community Policing.

Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
the typical daily demand for the Police, the ongoing demand to undertake 
proactive work to saf
[...]
 precept would be sought to help fund rising Police 
costs.

The Salisbury/Amesbury incidents had put tremendous pressure on the Police 
force and this had had a knock-on effect to the Community Policing Teams.

The Police were doing what they could to prevent vulnerable people being 
exploited by organised crime, noting that drug and alcohol users were 
particularly vulnerable to be coerced into assisting with crime.

Safe Places & Dementia Action Alliance

Julia Stacey reported to the Board that they may have seen stickers appearing 
in the windows of local shops and business as “Safe Places”.  The scheme was 
launched in Chippenham in 2015, but had recently lapsed.  The group who were 
working with the Chippenham BID were in the process of revisiting the “safe 
places” in Chippenham to reinvigorate and promote the scheme.

The Chairman thanked all for their presentations.

Councillor Ross Henning reported that there was a Community Safety Forum in 
Calne and asked if there was anything similar in Chippenham.  Vicky Welsh 
reported that there is a Safer & Supported Communities Group, which hadn’t 
met so regularly as late, but it was planned to get this re-established.  Cllr 
Henning expressed his wish to be involved with this.

Page 3



Page 4 of 9

61  Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ashley O’Neill and from 
Maurice Dixson.

62  Minutes

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2018 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

63  Declarations of Interest

Councillor Ross Henning declared a personal interest on Agenda item 10 
(Funding application received from Chippenham Rugby Football Club).  He 
declared that he was a member of Chippenham Rugby Club and spoke in 
support of them funding request but did not vote.  

64  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman gave a verbal update on fly tipping and asked for volunteers to 
form a working group to identify fly tipping hot spots in Wiltshire and d
[...]
ion with families, schools and communities. It offers a future where 
we concentrate the best facilities, the best teaching, and the best learning environment in specialist locations in 
the north and south of the county, rather than only being available in some parts of Wiltshire.

It means our expertise and experience can be applied in greater strength with greater purpose and greater focus 
across two centres, reaching out to all schools.

It might mean a little more travel time for some children.

For many it could mean less.

For all, it will promise a better education, better life chances, and better outcomes. It also assures:

• great teaching from well-trained, well-paid, caring, specialist and dedicated staff

• the right facilities and support: hydro-pools, sensory rooms, physio, open outdoor space, speech and 
language therapy, family care

• strong community links – with cafés, community gardens and public playing fields 

• attractive, comfortable, child-scale buildings - safe, friendly, calm and engaging places with wide corridors 
and lots of natural light

• closer links between SEND schools and neighbouring mainstream schools. Each have resources the others 
can benefit from

• links with specialist nurseries, offering children with special needs seamless attention from the time they 
are tots to their teenage years

• both sites are on good road routes, central to the home  
locations of children and young people with SEND and with  
space to expand.

We look forward to discussing our vision with parents,  
families and schools.

A Vision for Special 
Education in Wiltshire

Page 21





Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: 
New proposals to build on successful community model for children’s 

centre services 

Web 
contact: 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council-democracyconsultations  

 
Wiltshire Council is asking for people’s views on proposals to expand its successful 
model of providing children’s centre services in local community venue
[...]
 
If these proposals are accepted Cricklade, Pewsey, Westbury and Trowbridge 
Longfield would be offered to onsite childcare providers to expand to offer much 
needed additional childcare. Mere will be offered back to the school and the lease will 
be surrendered on Salisbury City which is rarely used as services are offered in the 
Methodist church next door as it is a far better space.  
 
The consultation is available at http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council-democracy-
consultations and will run from 23 January until 20 March 2019 with a report due to 
go to cabinet later this spring.  

Page 23

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council-democracyconsultations
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council-democracy-consultations
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council-democracy-consultations




 

 

 

 
 

Report to Chippenham Area Board 

Date of meeting 4.2.19 

Title of report Youth Grant Funding 

 
Purpose of the Report: 

1.  To consider the applications for funding listed below together with the 
recommendations of the Local Youth Network (LYN) Management Group. 

 
 

Applicant Amount requested LYN Management Group 
recommendation 

Riverbank studios £4000.00 Recommended 

Thrive / Mind Reset £1750.00 Recommended 

Photo Club £1150.00 Recommended 

Wiltshire Outdoor 
Learning team 

£1500.00 Recommended 

Blue Bus £1000.00 Recommended 

 
 

2.         Background 
  The recommendation from the LYN Management Group has been made in accordance with 

the following guidelines: 
 

 Leaders guidance for Community Area Boards on Positive Activities for Young People 

 Positive Activities for Young People Local Youth Network Terms of Reference 

 Positive Activities Toolkit for Community Area Boards 
 
 Young people have considered this application and identified it as a priority for Area Board 

funding.   
 

3. Main Considerations 
 
a. Councillors will need to be satisfied that Youth Grant Funding awarded in the 2017/2018 year 

are made to projects that can realistically pro
[...]
nd do not require a team in order to play and 
enjoy the game.   
 

9.1.6 Officers are of the opinion that this project will provide a valuable facility 

that would be an asset for the Parish and would be enjoyed by all age 

groups and in the local community.  

   

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

 

9.2 

Application 
ID 

Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

Area Board 
Project 

Councillors Peter 
Hutton & Howard 
Greenman 

Support for Community 
Safety in Chippenham 
Community Area 

£3,200 

Project Description: 

Support for various community safety initiatives and activities including: 

o Chippenham Street Pastors 

o Chippenham Defibrillator Project 

o CCTV in the Chippenham Community Area  

 

9.2.1 This application meets the 2018/19 funding criteria 

 

9.2.2 This application demonstrates a link to the Wiltshire Council Business Plan  

o Safe Communities 

o Strong Communities – To support and empower communities to do 

more for themselves 
 

Page 31



9.2.3 This application demonstrates a link to priorities selected at the 

Chippenham Our Community Matters event on 6th February 2017: 
 

o Community Safety - Alcohol & Drug Abuse, Anti-Social Behaviour, 

Protecting the Vulnerable & Social Cohesion 

o Protecting the countryside 

o Fly tipping & Litter 

 

 

 

 

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report. 
 
Report Author: 
Victoria Welsh 
Community Engagement Manager 
01249 706 446 
Victoria.Welsh@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Page 32

mailto:Victoria.Welsh@wiltshire.gov.uk


` 

Grant Applications for Chippenham on 04/02/2019  

ID Grant Type Project Title Applicant 
Amount 

Required 

2960 
Community 

Area Grant 

Sutton Benger - Muga 

Refurbishment of Sports 

Equipment 

Sutton Benger Parish 

Council 
£900.00 

 

ID Grant Type Project Title Applicant 
Amount 

Required 

2960 
Community 

Area Grant 

Sutton Benger - Muga 

Refurbishment of Sports 

Equipment 

Sutton
[...]
n; suitable for 30 possible 20mph limit. No 
requirement for formal assessment.  

 

 CATG recommendation: Priority One, introduce a 20mph limit and allocate 
£3,000 conditional upon contribution of £1,000 Parish Council.  

CATG 
recommendation – 
Chippenham Area 
Board elevate 
issue 6140 to 
Priority One and 
allocate £3,000 to 
install a 20mph 
limit conditional 
upon a 
contribution of 
£1,000 from North 
Wraxall Parish 
Council.   
 

1 MR 

P
age 69

http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/area_board/getissue.php?id=6559
https://www.google.co.uk/maps/@51.5159793,-2.2721219,3a,75y,136.08h,72.96t/data=!3m6!1e1!3m4!1s2N-B7iUkTBE31ZDUKdkTLQ!2e0!7i13312!8i6656
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=6140


16 

 

 Item Update 
Actions & 
Recommendations  

Priority  
1 – 
High 
2 - Low 

Who 

7.12 6431 – HGV traffic 
ignoring signs &  
increased traffic  
through Kington 
Langley 

Request from Kington Langley Parish Council: 
 

 Incorporate a 7.5t weight limit sign in the vicinity of the A350. 

 Equestrian warning signs covering a 2-mile distance” 
 

 Request for weight limit referred to Sustainable Transport Team for guidance. 
 

 Highways Engineer advises: There is a stud farm on Ashes Lane and equestrian 
activity on nearby Days Lane so warning signs may be considered. The 
following should be taken into consideration: 

 
o Local authorities have been directed by central government to reduce 

the amount of sign clutter on our roads 
o This is even more important in rural locations where too many signs can 

detract from the character of the area 
o Should drivers expect to see riders on horseback on a rural single-track 

road? Will signs make a difference?  
o Wiltshire Council policy is to ask the Requestor to pay the full cost for 

any non-essential signage. 
 

 MR to investigate proposals and obtain cost estimates for consideration at next 
CATG   
 

 MD confirmed Parish Council will pay for the horse signs 
 

 8-Oct-18 Chippenham Area Board noted update  
 

 22-Jan-19 MR advised CATG that the existing signs are in poor repair. He 

recommends that the existing signs are removed, new signs installed near to 

junction and angled so that they are visible far earlier. Estimated costs £1,500.  

 

 CATG agreed officer recommendation  

Google Image 

CATG 
recommendation – 
Chippenham Area 
Board elevate 
issue 6431 to 
Priority One and 
allocate £1,125 to 
install new signs 
conditional upon a 
contribution of 
£375 from Kington 
Langley Parish 
Council.   
 

1 MR 

P
age 70

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=6431
https://www.google.co.uk/maps/@51.5122782,-2.1260684,278a,35y,149.3h,45t/data=!3m1!1e3


17 

 

 Item Update 
Actions & 
Recommendations  

Priority  
1 – 
High 
2 - Low 

Who 

7.13 6433 - Lack of signs 
for Jacksoms Lane,  
Langley Burrell 

Request from resident: 
 
“A sign erected part way down the A350 between the Kington Langley traffic lights 
and Jacksoms Lane indicating that there is a turning there. Also, a reflective sign at 
the entrance to the lane.” 
 

 16-Jul-18 - Referred to Kington Langley Parish Council  
 

 13-Aug-18 considered by Kington Langley Parish Council. Parish Council 
confirm support providing Langley Burrell is also approached for support and 
consequently will share the Parish Council costs as part of Jacksoms Lane is in 
Langley Burrell 

 

 14-Aug-18 – referred to Langley Burrell Parish Council 
 

 8-Oct-18 Chippenham Area Board noted update  

 

 21-Sep-18 Langley Burrell Parish Council response: 

 
I can advise you that the Council, while supportive of the provision of signage and 

consider to be a priority for Highway Safety, could not agree that financial support 

should be given.  

The reasons being that it is unreasonable for the Council and Kington Langley Parish 

Council to be asked to pay for the erection of advance warning and directional signage 

on the A350, particularly when the road only in recent times has been upgraded because 

of its importance and it should have been part of the highways design requirements for 

the signage to be included, as it should be now as clearly there is a danger for all users 

of the heavily used trunk road.  

In addition to this objection in principle the Council felt it was unwise to agree to what 

was an open ended financial commitment as there was no indication of what the shared 

cost would be. I am sorry to have to pass on this unwelcome news but the bottom line 

really is that local requests that could be considered as added helpful additions to 

standard signage might be worthy of support but signage that should already be part of 

the highway network and financed/provided by transport authorities should not be 

supported from very small Parish Budgets. 

DM to discuss 
with Langley 
Burrell Parish 
Council. If 
contribution is 
agreed: 
 
CATG 
recommendation – 
Chippenham Area 
Board elevate 
issue 6433 to 
Priority One and 
allocate £525 to 
install new signs 
conditional upon a 
contribution of 
£87.50 from 
Kington Langley 
Parish Council 
and a contribution 
of £87.50 from 
Langley Burrell 
Parish Council 
 
 
 

  

P
age 71

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=6433


18 

 

 Item Update 
Actions & 
Recommendations  

Priority  
1 – 
High 
2 - Low 

Who 

 11-Oct-18 Further message received from Issue Correspondent commented 

upon the latest update:  

I am appalled and disappointed that this issue has not been resolved. This is a very 

serious accident just waiting to happen! Please just drive down this section of the A350 

and on approaching the Jacksoms Lane turning take note of the number of tyre marks on 

the road due to last minute braking. Today the car behind me had to swerve last minute 

into the outside lane to overtake me, even though I had been indicating left for a 

considerable time. Fortunately, the outside lane was clear, but 
[...]
al year 3 £342,066 

potential year 4 £1,008,116 

potential year 5 £275,850 

total £2,598,113 

 

P
age 93




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Chairman's Announcements
	6 The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner Precept Consultation
	7 National Armed Forces Day
	8 Education and Children's Update
	02. Special_Schools_appendix
	03.Childrens_Centres

	9 Local Youth Network
	10 Funding
	Sutton Benger MUGA  04.02.19
	Community Safety Initiatives & Activities - AB Project 4-Feb-19

	11 Town, Parish and Partner Updates
	Clinical Commissioning Group January 2019 Update
	HealthWatch_Jan
	CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD 4th February 2019

	12 Community Area Transport Group (CATG)
	Major Maintenance - App 2 Chipp CATG 22-Jan-19




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD 

Place:  Council Chamber - Wiltshire Council Offices, Monkton Park, 

Chippenham SN15 1ER 

Date:  4 February 2019 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.50 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Jim Brewster (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01225 718242 or (e-mail) 
jim.brewster@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill, Cllr Bill Douglas, Cllr Andy Phillips, Cllr Ross Henning, 
Cllr Peter Hutton (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Howard Greenman (Chairman) and 
Cllr Melody Thompson 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Vicky Welsh (Community Engagement Manager), Ollie Phipps (Chippenham 
Community Engagement Manager), Jim Brewster (Democratic Services). 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Biddestone Parish Council – Di Webb 
Chippenham Town Council - Teresa Hutton, Ruth Lloyd, Nina Phillips  
Chippenham Without Parish Council – Howard Ham 
Kington Langley Parish Council – Maurice Dixson 
Langley Burrell Parish Council – Julie Hoskins 
Sutton Benger Parish Council - Nicola Hayward 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 
 

Partners 
Chippenham Street Pastors - Michael Weeks 
OPCC - Jerry Herbert OPCC 
Chippenham Carers Champion – Alison Butler  
Chippenham Older People’s Champion – Julia Stacey 
 
 
Total in attendance: 27 
 



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting; members of the public, 
speakers, officers, representatives and councillors from Parishes, Town and 
County. 

2   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE, 
Cllr Clare Cape and Cllr Nick Murry. 

3   Minutes 

 Resolved:  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 October were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Peter Hutton and Cllr Ross Henning declared interests in Agenda Item 6, 
The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner Precept Consultation, as they 
are both members of The Police Panel.   They would listen to the debate, but not 
take part in it. 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 Chippenham Town Council’s Commemorative Tapestry 
 
Thanks to Mel Barnett from Chippenham Museum and to Chippenham Town 
Council for displaying the tapestry which was the product of an imaginative 
project involving the community and schools in a World War I commemoration. 

 
Peter Hutton thanked the Area Board for its support in the project and urged 
anyone interested in the project or displaying the tapestry to contact him or 
Chippenham’s Community Engagement Manager, Ollie Phipps. 
 
Polling District and Polling Place Review  

 
There will be a consultation on access and suitability of Polling Places up to May 
2019, followed by a formal consultation on Polling Places and Polling Districts 
running through June-September 2019.  
 
 
 
 



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

Fly-tipping  
 

The Chair asked Parishes and other interested parties to contact him directly 
with their recommendations for fly-tipping hotspots where newly acquired signs 
warning of CCTV surveillance could be placed.    
 
Vicky Welsh 
 
The Chair made a special announcement extending the Board’s gratitude to 
Vicky Welsh for the work, commitment and enthusiasm that she has brought to 
the Board and the community as Community Engagement Manager.  On behalf 
of the Board, he wished Vicky the very best for the future. 
 

6   The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner Precept Consultation 

 A video was shown that set out the OPCC’s case for raising the precept from 
£15.19 per month to £17.19.   The consultation closed on 31 January 2019, but 
Jerry Herbert, Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner held a questions and 
answer session. 
 
Cllr Bill Douglas enquired as to the extent of the publicity campaign used to raise 
public awareness of the consultation, whilst Cllr Ashley O'Neill asked about the 
extent of efficiency savings alongside rises in the precept.   The Chair asked 
how an increase of £2 per month could generate the additional capacity cited in 
the video. 
 
Jerry Herbert, Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner agreed that 
communications can always be improved, and that advice about how to 
communicate with the public is always welcome.   The communications used to 
promote the consultation covered community message boards, social media, 
print, radio and television.   The consultation had enjoyed twice as many 
respondents than the previous one. 
    
The Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner outlined how police budgets had 
fallen year-on-year for 8 years and that, consequently, reserves had been 
diminished.   In terms of sufficient finance to add capacity, two key financial 
factors were outlined; a rise in central government grant and the increase in the 
precept.    
 
The Chair cited examples where rural policing intelligence can be joined up by 
engaging with rural communities and expressed concern about staffing levels 
afforded to rural policing. 
 
The Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner stated that although the 
attendance of uniform officers to Town and Parish meetings was high, the aim 
was for complete coverage.   The national lead on rural policing, North 
Yorkshire, had been consulted on rural policing policy. 



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

7   National Armed Forces Day 

 Chippenham Community Engagement Manager, Ollie Phipps, gave a 
presentation on National Armed Forces Day celebrations running over the 
weekend of June 28 – 30.   The three strands of the project being developed to 
enable community involvement were – social media content, human poppy and 
a commemorative tapestry.   The main event was being paid for through 
sponsorship, whilst community events and activities are being funded by Area 
Boards.   £1000 is being requested from each Area Board. 
 
Cllr Melody Thompson highlighted the importance of this project to Wiltshire 
communities in integrating military and civilian communities, and went on to ask 
about the sponsorships in place.   Clllr Peter Hutton highlighted the value of 
engaging in the Local Youth Network to bolster community engagement.   Cllr 
Ross Henning sought clarification regarding local expenditure on a county 
project. 
 
The Chippenham Community Engagement Manager stated that Visit Wiltshire 
were managing sponsorship and that the detail those sponsorship arrangements 
was not yet in the public domain.   The opportunity to explore how the LYN could 
get involved was welcomed and the recruitment of a lead artist to raise the 
quality and develop the engagement in community activity was highlighted.  The 
events were being funded by Area Boards as a means of driving up community 
engagement in the events.    
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the allocation of £1000 from Area Board budget to the National 
Armed Forces day budget. 

8   Education and Children's Update 

 Statutory Consultation opens on vision for special schools   
 
The Chair outlined the consultation on special schools that was inviting 
responses until 1 March 2019.    
 
Cllr Bill Douglas stated that closure of St Nicholas School was going to be 
unsettling for many and that the Town Council wanted to get beyond immediate 
responses with a working group.   Cllr Peter Hutton aired the possibility of 
making the hydrotherapy pool the subject to a community asset transfer.    
 
St Mary’s Catholic Primary School – Update 
 
Following initial Ofsted report in the summer 2018, a ‘Post Inspection Action 
Plan’ was submitted to Ofsted.   Ofsted responded to that action plan by 
declaring St Mary’s to be ‘fit for purpose’.   A Head Teacher has been seconded 
to support the school for two days per week.   In addition, there has been 
specific subject support in both English and Maths.   These measures were 



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

subject to a public meeting to which some 22 members of the public attended.  
The support was subject of a review meeting held on 15 January and the school 
looks forward to Ofsted’s next monitoring visit. 
 
Children’s centre services 
 
Wiltshire Council is asking for people’s views on proposals to expand its 
successful model of providing children’s centre services in local community 
venues. The consultation will run from 23 January until 20 March 2019. 
 

9   Local Youth Network 

 Cllr Peter Hutton paid tribute to Richard Williams, who has left the LYN, and 
invited a representative of Open Blue to outline their work.   Open Blue outlined 
the work they do in touring a double decker bus with a café, public wifi, lounge 
games and a range of other activities that provide a mobile focal point for local 
communities. 
 
The Chair thanked the LYN, noted the value of its work and urged it to maintain 
its impetus. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The following funding requests were approved  

 Riverbank studios £4,000.00 

 Thrive / Mind Reset £1,750.00 

 Photo Club £1,150.00 

 Wiltshire Outdoor Learning team £1,500.00 

 Open Blue, Blue Bus £1,000.00 
 

10   Funding 

 The Area Board considered the following applications to the Community Area 
Grant Scheme 
 

 Sutton Benger Parish Council, MUGA Refurbishment of sports 
equipment, £900.00.   Nicola Hayward spoke to the application and 
outlined the value of the facilities to the community and the need for 
investment to keep those facilities up to standard. 
 

 Councillors Peter Hutton & Howard Greenman, Support for Community 
Safety in Chippenham Community Area, £3,200.00 
 

 
 
 



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

Resolved 
 
The Area Board approved funding from the Community Area Grant 
 Scheme for 
 

 Sutton Benger Parish Council, MUGA Refurbishment of sports 
equipment, £900.00 
 

 Councillors Peter Hutton & Howard Greenman, Support for 
Community Safety in Chippenham Community Area, £3,200.00 

 

11   Town, Parish and Partner Updates 

 Updates from partners were received as follows: 
 

I. Parish Forum - the next meeting was noted as 20th Feb  
 

II. Parish Council’s update - an update from Kington Langley Parish 
Council was noted 

 
III. Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), update noted. 

 
IV. Healthwatch, update noted. 

 
V. Wiltshire and Dorset Fire and Rescue Service, video screened. 

 
VI. Community Policing, update noted. 

 

12   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

 The Chair drew the Area Boards attention to three recommendations from the 
Community Area Transport Group (CATG) report Action Tracker/Notes Log 
dated 22 January 2019. 
 
Cllr Peter Hutton asked that the Area Board be updated as to the intended dates 
for planned major maintenance effecting Chippenham High Street in 2019-20. 
 
 

I. CATG recommendation 7.11 – Chippenham Area Board elevate issue 
6140 to Priority One and allocate £3,000 to install a 20mph limit 
conditional upon a contribution of £1,000 from North Wraxall Parish 
Council. 
 

II. CATG recommendation 7.12 – Chippenham Area Board elevate issue 
6431 to Priority One and allocate £1,125 to install new signs conditional 
upon a contribution of £375 from Kington Langley Parish Council. 
 



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

III. CATG recommendation 7.13– Chippenham Area Board elevate issue 
6433 to Priority One and allocate £525 to install new signs conditional 
upon a contribution of £87.50 from Kington Langley Parish Council and a 
contribution of £87.50 from Langley Burrell Parish Council 
 

Resolved: 
 
The CATG recommendations 7.11, 7.12 and 7.13 were approved.  

13   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 


